January 7, 2002

Ms. Jane Lo Transportation and Engineering Department City of San Leandro 835 E. 14<sup>th</sup> St. San Leandro, CA 94577

Subject:

Encroachment Permit Application, 1300 Davis Street, San Leandro, California.

Ms. Lo:

On behalf of Unocal Corporation (Unocal), Gettler-Ryan-Inc (GR) is submitting an encroachment permit application for the above referenced site. Please find enclosed: an encroachment permit application, a workplan detailing the scope of work, a certificate of liability insurance, and a check for encroachment permit fees and deposit. The scope of work includes abandoning one groundwater monitoring well located at the southwest corner of Douglas and Virginia Streets. Well abandonment activities will be performed by Woodward Drilling Inc., a State of California licensed water well driller. GR will schedule the work once all permits covering this work have been secured.

If you have any questions, please call our Sacramento office at (916) 631-1300

Sincerely,

Gettler-Ryan Inc.

Project Geologist

Enclosed:

Encroachment permit application
Workplan detailing the scope of work
Certificate of liability insurance
Check for encroachment permit fees and deposit

|                                      |  | CITY OF SAN                               | LEANDRO                                    |   |  |
|--------------------------------------|--|---|--|---|--|
| Service N                            | Service No APPLICATION TO PERFORM W  |   |  | ORK   | Permit Number  |
|                                      | IN T   | THE PUBLIC F                              | RIGHT-OF-W                                 | AY  | Data Assessed  |
|                                      | and t  |   |  | ,   | Date Approved  |
| Work Site:                           | South Neg Corner   | ot lou                                    | glas an                                    | d Virginia                                    | streets  |
|                                      | me Gettler-Ryan INC  | _ Address <u>314</u>                      | 0 bold (am                                 | p or ste 170 coma                             | 104. Tel. (916) 671-1300                               |
| Owner: Na                            | me UNOcal Corporation  | _ Address <u><b>87</b></u>                | 18 Elk Grou                                | = Blvd, Blog3                                 | 9615 Tel. (916) 714-3205                               |
| Purpose of Pe                        | ermit:   | E   | IK Grove, C                                |   |  |
| Utility                              | Street Excavation  | Curb, Gutter S                            | Sidewalk, Drive                            | eway 📝 Othe                                   | er Well Albandon Ment                                  |
| Detailed Desc                        | ription and Dimensions of Work: _  | Abandoni                                  | Ny ONE                                     | <del></del>                                   | nter monitoring  |
| Well 1                               | see, attached  | MORKOLO                                   | <del></del>                                | Nork Wi                                       | 11 be  |
| Derfor                               |  | • :                                       | _  | NC 16-57                                      | #7 <i>10079)</i> ,                                     |
| a                                    | icensed water  | , we !!                                   | Orille V                                   |   |  |
| Plan Submitted: Yes No Profile Submi |  |   |  | tted Yes _                                    | No   |
| Date Work to                         | be Started:  | be Completed by:                          |  |   |  |
| Building Perm                        | it No. N/A   | hment Permit No                           | .4/7                                       |   |  |
| Oro Loma Per                         | mit No. N/A  | <del></del>                               | Alameda Cou                                | nty Flood Control Pe                          | rmit No. WO   - 1067                                   |
| . ,                                  | rith State Labor Code: In accordar   |   |  |   | thru 1070  |
|                                      | cant has on file, with the City of Sar   |   |  |   |  |
| ☐ Appl                               | icant will not employ anyone so as   | to become sub                             | oject to the wo                            | rkman's compensation                          | on laws of California.                                 |
| /                                    | State Contractor's License: In acco  |   |  | 4   |  |
| Applicant                            | has State License No. 710  | <u> 179</u> ,                             | Class                                      | <u>(-57</u>                                   | _ in full force and effect.                            |
| ☐ Appl                               | icant is exempt from the State Cor   | ntractor's Licens                         | se Law for the                             | following reason(s):                          |  |
| accordance with a agrees that this p | n and acceptance of this permit, the unde<br>all applicable provisions of this permit and a<br>permit is to serve as a guaranty for paym<br>sted from the applicant on this form shall r | all regulations, provient of all permit a | isions, and specifi<br>nd/or inspection o  | ications as adopted by the                    | City. Further, the undersigned                         |
|                                      | Signature <  | Beda                                      | SM 8. 1                                    | Date:   | 1/7/02   |
|                                      |  | CALL 577-3308                             | FOR INSPECT                                | IONS  |  |
|                                      | SPECIAL PROVISION  | e   | *  | 000000000000000000000000000000000000000       | ID WILEY CONFE   |
| Rackfill Require                     | d  | Any omission on the                       | ID WHEN SIGNED part of the City to specify |   |  |
| 4                                    | on Required  |   |  | on this permit any rule                       | e, regulation, provision, or excuse the permittee from |
|                                      | of Cover   |   | complying with all r                       | equirements of law and ces and all applicable |  |
| Police & Fire De                     | ept. to be notified 24 hours prior to start:   | YES                                       | NO   | regulations, provision adopted by the City.   | ons, and specifications                                |
| ļ <del>-</del>                       |  |   |  |   | CITY ENGINEER  |
|                                      |  |   |  | ISSUE FOR                                     | OIT CNGINEER   |
|                                      | SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR GENERA<br>APPLICABLE TO ALL PERMI   |   |  |   |  |
|                                      | INSPECTION RECOR   | D   |  |   | EES  |
| Date                                 | Comments   | Insp                                      | Hrs Charged                                | <b>-</b>                                      | To Acct #3306  |
| Date                                 | Оонитенка  | uish                                      | ins charged                                | RESTORE/INSPECT                               | To CN #  |
|                                      |  |   |  |   | TO ACCT #3304  |
|                                      |  |   |  |   |  |
| NOTE 1                               | upour charge   |   |  | All charges collect                           | ted at permit  |
| NOTE 1 nr Min                        | Hours forwarded from<br>Dection stop   | n reverse side                            |  | Insurance     All charges to be               | billed to  |
| J                                    | TOTAL HOURS CHA  | CN #                                      |  |   |  |

### **GENERAL PROVISIONS**

- (a) All Work must be performed in accordance with City of San Leandro Standard Plans, Specifications, and Title V Chapter 1 of the Municipal Code.
- (b) Twenty-four hours notice prior to start and/or requests for inspection.
- (c) City to be notified next working day (by permit application) of all emergency work performed.
- (d) Permittee shall be responsible for all liability imposed by law for personal injury or property damage proximately caused by failure on permittee's part to perform his obligations under said permit in respect to maintenance. If any claim of such liability is made against City of San Leandro, its officers or employees, permittee shall defend, indemnify and hold each of them harmless from such claim.
- (e) Cost of emergency work required to restore uncatisfactory construction that becomes hazardous will be charged to permittee.
- (f) Permit void 90 days from issue date unless noted otherwise. Extension of time may be granted when requested in writing.
- (g) Permit must be readily available at work site. Permit is not assignable.
- (h) Section 6500 of the Labor Code requires a permit from the State Division of Industrial Safety (CAL OSHA) prior to an excavation five feet or deeper.
- Prior to digging or drilling, permittee shall request Underground Service Alert (USA) markings, phone # 800-642-2444.
- (j) Trenches to be inspected prior to backfilling. Backfill compaction tests may be required.
- (k) All tunneling prohibited. Pipe must be bored or jacked or open trenched including under curb, gutter and/or sidewalk.
- (I) Forms for concrete work must be inspected prior to placing concrete.
- (m) All concrete, including concrete pavement (overlayed with A.C. or not), must be sawcut prior to breakout.
- (n) All sawcuts must be along scorelines, 1.5" minimum depth (special conditions for concrete pavements).
- (o) Concrete sections to be replaced shall be no smaller than 30 inches in either length or width.
- (p) If a sawcut falls within 30 inches of a construction joint, expansion joint or edge, the concrete shall be removed to the joint or edge.
- (q) Temporary paving is required in all street and sidewalk areas and is to be placed the same day work is performed.
- (r) Permanent paving or sidewalk is to be replaced within 60 days. Permittee shall notify City before placing surfacing.
- (s) Permittee shall provide, erect, and/or maintain such lights, barriers, warning signs, patrols, watchmen and other safeguards as are necessary to protect the traveling public in accordance with the current State "Manual of Warning Signs, Lights, and Devices For Use in Performance of Work Upon Highways."
- (t) Before any work is begun which will interrupt the normal flow of public traffic, proposed lane closures or advanced warning light, sign, and barricade details shall be submitted to the City.
- (u) Open trench one lane at a time, with necessary traffic control, to keep traffic moving in both directions during working hours. If at the end of the working day backfilling operations have not been completed, steel bridging shall be required to make the entire traveled way available to the public traffic.
- (v) Permittee shall contact City for final inspection and approval of completed work.

### INSPECTION RECORD

| Date        | Comments | Inspector | Hours Charged |
|-------------|----------|-----------|---------------|
|             |          |           |               |
|             |          |           |               |
|             |          |           |               |
|             |          |           |               |
| <del></del> |          |           |               |
|             |          |           |               |
|             |          |           |               |
|             |          |           |               |
|             |          |           |               |
|             |          |           |               |
|             |          | SUBTOTAL  |               |

#### :925 551 7888 11-19-01; 9:49AM; Client#: 3165 CETTLER CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YY) 04/02/01 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION PRODUCER ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR Arthur J. Gallagher & Co. CA Lic# 0726293 (925) 460-9900 ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. 4301 Hacienda Dr. #300 **INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE** Pleasanton, CA 94588 INSURED INSURERA: Indian Harbor Ins Co Gettler - Ryan, Inc. INSURER B. CGU 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J INSURER C Greenwich Ins Co 94568 Dublin, CA MSURFRO Calif State Fund INSURER E: COVERAGES THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YY) POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY) **POLICY NUMBER** GENERAL LIABILITY PEC0001987 04/01/01 04/01/02 EACH OCCURRENCE \$3,000,000 X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fire) \$100,000 CLAIMS MADE | X OCCUR \$5,000 MED EXP (Any one parson) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$3,000,000 X OCP GENERAL AGGREGATE \$3,000,000 GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | \$3,000,000 POLICY X JECT X LOC AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY CAAX62237 04/01/01 04/01/02 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) \$1,000,000 X ANY AUTO ALL OWNED AUTOS BOOILY INJURY (Per person) SCHEDULED AUTOS HIRED AUTOS BODILY NUURY (Per accident) X NON-OWNED AUTOS X Auto PhysDamage PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) X \$1,000 Ded GARAGE LIABILITY AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT ANY AUTO EA ACC OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY: AGG EXCESS LIABILITY UEC000625801 04/01/01 04/01/02 \$5,000,000 EACH OCCURRENCE X OCCUR CLAIMS MADE AGGREGATE \$5,000,000 DEDUCTIBLE X RETENTION s O D WORKERS COMPENSATION AND 238181 04/01/01 04/01/02 X WCSTATU-EMPLOYERS' WARILITY E.L. EACH ACCIDENT :1,000,000 EL DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$1,000,000 E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | \$1,000,000 B OTHER Installation CAR725189 04/01/01 04/01/02 \$100,000 Limit \$1,000 Floater/Builders Deductible Risk/Equipment Floater \$100,000 Max any item DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT/SPECIAL PROVISIONS Re: All CA Operations

Cert Holder is named additional insured as respects GL.

| CERTIFICATE HOLDER ADDITIONAL INSURED; INSURER LETTER: | CANCELLATION Ten Day Notice for Non-Payment                                    |
|--|--|
|  | SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION  |
| City of San Leandro                                    | DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 30 DAYS WRITTEN        |
| Civic Center   | NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL |
| 835 E 14th Street                                      | IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, IT'S AGENTS OR |
| San Leandro, CA 94577                                  | REPRESENTATIVES.   |
| ACORD OF S. (707) 7 F. O                               | AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE  |

11-19-01; 9:49AM; ;925 551 7888 # 2/ 2

# IMPORTANT

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

## DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.

ACORD 25-S (7/97) 2 Of 2 #M6611